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B. ENROLLMENT AND PERSISTENCE 

B1. Ins tu onal Enrollment ‐ Men and Women, as of October 15, 2023 
  FULL‐TIME PART‐TIME 

  Men Women Men Women 

Undergraduates        

Degree‐seeking, first‐ me first‐year (Pi sburgh campus) 

874 

 

834  0  0 

Degree‐seeking, first‐ me first‐year (Doha campus)  52  63  0  0 

Other first‐year, degree‐seeking  11  11  0  0 

All other degree‐seeking  2,754  2,846  76  83 

Total degree‐seeking 3,691 3,754 76 83 

All other undergraduates enrolled in credit courses  0  0  70  33 

Total Undergraduates 3,691 3,754 146 116 

Graduate        

Degree‐seeking, first‐ me  1,858  1,267  157  99 

All other degree‐seeking  2,866  1,749  358  188 

All other graduates enrolled in credit courses  24  24  19  19 

Total graduate 4,748 3,040 534 306 

TOTAL ALL STUDENTS 

8,439 6,794 

 

680 422 

B2. Enrollment by Racial/Ethnic Category 
  Degree‐seeking  

First‐ me First‐year,  

Pi sburgh Campus 

Degree‐seeking  

Undergraduates  

(include first‐ me first‐year), 

All Campuses 

Total  

Undergraduates    

(both degree– and  

non‐degree‐seeking), 

All Campuses 

Interna onal (nonresident )  276  1,767  1,786 

Hispanic/La no  203  777  783 

Black or African‐American, non‐Hispanic  77  305  308 

White, non‐Hispanic  365  1,564  1,590 

American Indian or Alaska Na ve, non‐Hispanic  0  2  2 

Race and/or ethnicity unknown  86  382  421 

Total 1,708 7,604 7,707 

Asian, non‐Hispanic  603  2,415  2,424 

Na ve Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander, non‐Hispanic  0  3  3 

Two or more races, non‐Hispanic  98  389  390 

Total all undergraduates:  7,707 Total all graduate:  8,628 GRAND TOTAL ALL STUDENTS: 16,335 
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Cer ficate/diploma      Post‐master’s cer ficates  7 

Bachelor’s degrees  1,624    Doctoral degrees—research/scholarship  332 

Postbachelor’s cer ficates  69    Doctoral degrees—professional prac ce   

Master’s degrees  4,339    Doctoral degrees—other   

B3. Number of degrees awarded by your ins tu on from July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 



4 

 

CARNEGIE MELLON UNIVERSITY COMMON DATA SET 2023‐2024 

B. ENROLLMENT AND PERSISTENCE  (con nued) 

Gradua on Rates 

The items in this sec on correspond to data elements collected by the IPEDS Web‐based Data Collec on System’s Gradua on Rate 

Survey (GRS). For Bachelor’s or Equivalent Programs: Report for the cohort of full‐ me first‐ me bachelor’s (or equivalent) degree

‐seeking undergraduate students who entered in Fall 2017. Include in the cohort those who entered your ins tu on during the 

summer term preceding Fall 2017. 

Reten on Rates 

Ini al 2017 cohort of first‐ me, full‐ me 

bachelor’s (or equivalent) degree‐seeking 

undergraduate students:   

247 

Of the ini al 2017 cohort, how many did not 

persist and did not graduate for the following 

reasons:  
 Death  permanent disability  armed forces  foreign aid service of the federal government  official church mission  Report total allowable exclusions:   

0 

Final 2017 cohort, a er adjus ng for allowa‐

ble exclusions:  247 

Of the ini al 2017 cohort, how many com‐

pleted the program in four years or less  

(by August 31, 2020):  

177 

Of the ini al 2017 cohort, how many com‐

pleted the program in more than four years 

but in five years or less  

(a er August 31, 2020 and by August 31, 2021):   

35 

Of the ini al 2017 cohort, how many com‐

pleted the program in more than five years 

but in six years or less  

(a er August 31, 2021 and by August 31, 2022):  

7 

341 

0 

341 

283 

35 

3 

1,088 

5 

1,083 

862 

123 

21 

1,676 

5 

1,671 

1,322 

193 

31 

 

Recipients of a 

Federal Pell 

Grant 

Recipients of a 

Subsidized 

Stafford Loan 

who did not 

receive a Pell 

Grant 

Students who 

did not receive 

either a Pell 

Grant or a  

subsidized 

Stafford Loan 

Total 

Total gradua ng within six years  

(sum of lines D, E, and F):  
219  321  1,006  1,546 

Six year gradua on rate for 2017 cohort  

(G divided by C):  
88.7% 94.1% 92.9% 92.5% 

 

A.  

(Former B4) 

B.  

(Former B5) 

C.  

(Former B6) 

D.  

(Former B7) 

E.  

(Former B8) 

F.  

(Former B9) 

G.  

(Former B10) 

H.  

(Former B11) 

B22. For the cohort of all full‐ me bachelor’s (or equivalent) degree‐seeking undergraduate students who 

entered your ins tu on as freshmen in Fall 2022 (or the preceding summer term), what percentage 

was enrolled at your ins tu on as of the date your ins tu on calculates its official enrollment in Fall 

2023?  The ini al cohort may be adjusted for allowable exclusions. 

97.0% 


