31. Institutional Enrollment - Men and Women, as of October 15, 2	FULL-TIME		PART-TIME	
	Men	Women	Men	Women
Undergraduates				
Degree-seeking, first-time first-year (Pittsburgh campus)	874	834	0	0
Degree-seeking, first-time first-year (Doha campus)	52	63	0	0
Other first-year, degree-seeking	11	11	0	0
All other degree-seeking	2,754	2,846	76	83
Total degree-seeking	3,691	3,754	76	83
All other undergraduates enrolled in credit courses	0	0	70	33
Total Undergraduates	3,691	3,754	146	116
Graduate				
Degree-seeking, first-time	1,858	1,267	157	99
All other degree-seeking	2,866	1,749	358	188
All other graduates enrolled in credit courses	24	24	19	19
Total graduate	4,748	3,040	534	306
TOTAL ALL CTUDENTS	8,439	6,794	680	422
TOTAL ALL STUDENTS  Total all undergraduates: 7,707 Total all graduate:	 8,628	GRAND TOTA	L ALL STUDENTS	S: 16,335

B2. Enrollment by Racial/Ethnic Category	Degree-seeking First-time First-year, Pittsburgh Campus	Degree-seeking Undergraduates (include first-time first-year), All Campuses	Total Undergraduates (both degree– and non-degree-seeking), All Campuses
International (nonresident )	276	1,767	1,786
Hispanic/Latino	203	777	783
Black or African-American, non-Hispanic	77	305	308
White, non-Hispanic	365	1,564	1,590
American Indian or Alaska Native, non-Hispanic	0	2	2
Asian, non-Hispanic	603	2,415	2,424
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander, non-Hispanic	0	3	3
Two or more races, non-Hispanic	98	389	390
Race and/or ethnicity unknown	86	382	421
Total	1,708	7,604	7,707

## B3. Number of degrees awarded by your institution from July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023

Certificate/diploma		Post-master's certificates	7
Bachelor's degrees	1,624	Doctoral degrees—research/scholarship	332
Postbachelor's certificates	69	Doctoral degrees—professional practice	
Master's degrees	4,339	Doctoral degrees—other	

## **B. ENROLLMENT AND PERSISTENCE (continued)**

## **Graduation Rates**

The items in this section correspond to data elements collected by the IPEDS Web-based Data Collection System's Graduation Rate Survey (GRS). For Bachelor's or Equivalent Programs: Report for the cohort of full-time first-time bachelor's (or equivalent) degree -seeking undergraduate students who entered in Fall 2017. Include in the cohort those who entered your institution during the summer term preceding Fall 2017.

		Recipients of a Federal Pell Grant	Recipients of a Subsidized Stafford Loan who did not receive a Pell Grant	Students who did not receive either a Pell Grant or a subsidized Stafford Loan	Total
A. (Former B4)	Initial 2017 cohort of first-time, full-time bachelor's (or equivalent) degree-seeking undergraduate students:	247	341	1,088	1,676
B. (Former B5)	Of the initial 2017 cohort, how many did not persist and did not graduate for the following reasons:  Death permanent disability armed forces forcian aid service of the federal government official church mission Report total allowable exclusions:	0	0	5	5
C. (Former B6)	Final 2017 cohort, after adjusting for allowable exclusions:	247	341	1,083	1,671
D. (Former B7)	Of the initial 2017 cohort, how many completed the program in four years or less (by August 31, 2020):	177	283	862	1,322
E. (Former B8)	Of the initial 2017 cohort, how many completed the program in more than four years but in five years or less (after August 31, 2020 and by August 31, 2021):	35	35	123	193
F. (Former B9)	Of the initial 2017 cohort, how many completed the program in more than five years but in six years or less (after August 31, 2021 and by August 31, 2022):	7	3	21	31
G. (Former B10)	Total graduating within six years (sum of lines D, E, and F):	219	321	1,006	1,546
H. (Former B11)	Six year graduation rate for <i>2017</i> cohort (G divided by C):	88.7%	94.1%	92.9%	92.5%

## **Retention Rates**

B22. For the cohort of all full-time bachelor's (or equivalent) degree-seeking undergraduate students who entered your institution as freshmen in Fall 2022 (or the preceding summer term), what percentage was enrolled at your institution as of the date your institution calculates its official enrollment in Fall 2023? The initial cohort may be adjusted for allowable exclusions.

97.0%